
NASSAU COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS. 
P.O. Box 1010 
Fernandina Beach. Florida 32034 

Jim B. Higginbotham Dist. No. 1 Fernandina Beech 
Hazel Jones Dist. No. 2 Fernandine Beech 
Tom Branan Dist. No. 3 Yulw 
James E. Testone Dim. No. 4 Hilliard 
Jimmy L. Higginbotham Dim. No. 6 Callahan 

T.J. "Jerry" GREESON 
Ex-Officio Clerk 

MICHAEL S. MULLIN 
County Anofney 

April 28, 1989 

Ms. Alberta Simmons 
Development Representative 
Florida Department of Commerce 
Division of Economic Development- 
107 West Gaines Street 
Room G-26 
Collins Building 
Tallahassee, FL 32399-2000 

APPLICANT: NASSAU COUNTY 
GRANT AMOUNT: $2,000,000.00 
COMPANY MOT0 AMERICA 

Dear Ms. Simmons: . 
Enclosed please find two executed copies of the Economic 
Development Transportation Fund Agreement for the above 
referenced project. 

After this document is fully executed, we would appreciate 
receiving a copy for our records. 

Thanking you in advance for your assistance in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

:; y "Jerry" Greeson ficio Clerk 

(904) 261 -5489 Board Room; 261 -61 27,879-1 029, 355-6275 

Ar7 Afflrmativo Act~on /Equal Opportunity Employer 



STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Division of Economic Development 

A p r i l  20,  1989  

Mr. B i l l  L e c h e r  
E n g i n e e r  
Nas sau  Coun ty  
2290 S o u t h  E i g h t h  S t r e e t  
F e r n a n d i n a  Beach ,  FL 32034 

RE: APPLICANT : Nassau Coun ty  
GRANT AMOUNT: $2 ,000 ,000  
COMPANY : Moto America 

Dear Mr. L e c h e r :  

T h i s  is t o  a d v i s e  you  t h a t  w e  have  n o t  r e c e i v e d  t h e  e x e c u t e d  
Economic Deve lopment  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n  Fund (EDTF) Agreement  f o r  t h e  
above  r e f e r e n c e d  p r o j e c t .  The a g r e e m e n t  was m a i l e d  t o  you o n  
March 32,  1989 .  

P u r s u a n t  t o  t h e  EDTF A d m i n i s t r a t i v e  R u l e  8-6.053 ( 2 ) ,  " I f  an  
a p p l i c a n t  f a i l s  t o  e n t e r  i n t o  a n  a g r e e m e n t  w i t h  t h e  D i v i s i o n  
p u r s u a n t  t o  s u b s e c t i o n  (1) w i t h i n  s i x t y  (60 )  d a y s  a f t e r  
n o t i f i c a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  p r o j e c t  h a s  been  funded .  .., 
t h e  D i v i s i o n  may, a t  i t s  d i s c r e t i o n ,  w i thd raw  i ts  f u n d i n g  f rom 
t h e  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  p r o j e c t .  To a v o i d  f u r t h e r  a c t i o n  b e i n g  t a k e n  
by t h e  D i v i s i o n ,  p l e a s e  s u b m i t  t h e  two ( 2 )  e x e c u t e d  o r i g i n a l  
a g r e e m e n t s ,  no  l a t e r  t h a n  F r i d a y ,  A p r i l  28 ,  1989 .  

I f  you h a v e  any  q u e s t i o n s ,  p l e a s e  c a l l  m e  a t  904/488-9357. 

S i n c e r e l y ,  ,, 

Development  R e p r e s e n t a t i v e  

cc: J o h n e l l  P r e l i o u  

COLLINS BUILDING TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2000 TELEX 510I6002141 FL TRADE TAS 



A G R E E M E N T  

This ~greement, entered into this day 
. . 

of .. 1989, between the State of Florida' Department of 

Commerce, Division of Economic Development, hereinafter referred to 

as the "Department", the Florida Department of Transportation, 

hereinafter referred to as "DOT", and Nassau County, Florida, 

hereinafter referred to as the "County". 

W I T N E S S E T H :  

WHEREAS, the Department has determined that the 

construction of a transportation project, hereinafter referred to 

as the "Project" and described in paragraph 1 below, is necessary 

llto facilitate the economic development and growth of the state as 

I I contemplated by Section 288.063, Florida Statutes, and as set forth 
llin the Economic Development Transportation Fund Application, 

attached hereto as Exhibit A, and 

WHEREAS, the County is prepared to complete the Project 

at an estimated total cost of $1,680,025. 

I I NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

undertakings and agreements . hereinafter set forth and agreed 

llbetween the parties as follows: 

1. The Project is described as follows: 

l 

To construct a two lane divided access 
road from US Highway A1A to the 
beginning of the company's site 
location, measuring approximately .833 
miles in length, in the Ocean Highway 
and Port Authority's Tradeplex, in 
Nassau County. 

and is in connection with the location of facilities in the County 

by the following company: 

Moto America, Inc. 



2. The Department will transfer funds in the amount o 

11,580,025 to the County to be applied toward total direct Projec, 
- 

!osts when this Agreement is executed by the Department. 

3. Funds transferred to the County by the Departmen 

lpon execution of this ~ ~ r e e m e n t  shall be invested by the County 

~ntil their actual expenditure, in such income or revenue producinl 

nvestments as authorized by law for other County funds. A1 

ncome, interest or other revenues obtained from such investmeni 

hall be considered Department funds. The income, interest o 

ther revenues shall be remitted on a semi-annual basis withii 

ifteen (15) days of the close of the months June and December 

egardless of the month in which funds were received. Up01 

ompletion of the project, all remaining income, interest, or othe: 

evenues shall be returned to the Department. 

4. No expenditure of Project funds made available by tht 

epartment shall be made prior to satisfaction of the following: 

a. Before any funds made available by tht 

epartment pursuant to this Agreement are expended by the County, 

he County shall agree by resolution to accept future maintenanct 

nd other attendant costs occurring after completion of the Project 

or the portion of the Project on the County system and forwarc 

aid resolution to the Department. 

b. Before any funds made available by the 

epartment pursuant to this Agreement are expended by the County, 

he County shall certify to the Department that the business entit1 

eferred to in paragraph 1 above has secured the necessary permit: 

ncluding but not limited to building permits and initiatec 

~nstruction of the facilities referenced therein. If the Count1 

sils to provide such certification to the Department within 18C 

ays after contract execution, the Department may, at its 

iscretion, terminate this Agreement. In the event of suck 

?rmination, a return of funds in accordance with paragraph 13 

?low shall be promptly accomplished by the County. 

c. No expenditure of funds made available by the 

2partment pursuant to this Agreement shall be made by the County 



prior to verification of invoices, statements or other relate 

documents being duly submitted-. *. to the County for pre-audit an 
- 

approval by the County. - 

5 .  Before any funds made available by the-Department 

pursuant to this Agreement are expended by the County, the Count 

shall provide to .the ~epartment certification and a copy o 

appropriate documentation substantiating that all required right . 
of-way has been obtained and.meets the definition of right-of-wa 

- .  

set forth in Section 334.03(16), Florida Statutes. 

6. Funds made available by the Department pursuant t 

this Agreement shall be expended solely for the purpose of th 

Project. No such funds shall be used for the purchase of an 

capital equipment, landscaping, water .and sewer lines, for an 

legal action against the Department or DOT, nor for th 

administration of the project fund or cost associated wit 

preparation of the application. 

7. As an inducement to the transfer of funds referred t 

in paragraph 2 above, the County grants the assurances that, i 

initiated, the Project will be carried through to its completio 

and will not require the expenditure of any additional funds fro 

the Department. The County shall be liable for all cost overrun 

on the Project. 

8. The County agrees to seek and accept authorizatio 

from DOT to design and construct the Project in accordance wit 

standards promulgated by the Florida Department of Transportatio 

(DOT) in accordance with Section 336.045 Florida Statutes, and t 

provide certification of same to the Department and DOT upo 

completion of the Project. Such certification shall be provided b 

a professional engineer registered in Florida who shall certify 

that all design and construction for the Project is in substantia 

conformance with the standards established by DOT pursuant tl 

Section 336.045, Florida Statutes. DOT agrees to grant authorit: 

to the County to construct any portion of the Project which may bc 

on the State system. 



( i f  c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o s t s  w i l l  exceed $50,000 e x c l u s i v e  of l o c a l  i n -  
_. - 

k i n d  P r o j e c t  co ' s t s )  t o  ' t h e  lowes t .  and b e s t  b i d d e r ,  i n  accordance 
. - 

w i t h  - a p p l i c a b l e  s t a t e  and f e d e r a l  s t a t u t e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and 

submit  t o  t h e  Department a  dopy of t h e  b i d  t a l l y  s h e e t  (s)  and a 
>.- \ . , - ,  

copy of t h e  awarded b i d ' a n d  c o n t r a c t ,  
- 

10.  The County i s  'encouraged t o  u t i l i z e  "minori ty 

b u s i n e s s  e n t e r p r i s e s , "  a s  d e f i n e d  i n  S e c t i o n  288,703, F l o r i d a  

I (Sta tu tes ,  a s  s u b c o n t r a c t o r s  o r  subvendors  when p e r m i t t e d  under t h i s  

Ipgreement and t o  r e p o r t  t o  t h e  Department a l l  such usage. 

I I 11, The County f u r t h e r  a g r e e s :  

I I a .  To m a i n t a i n  books, r e c o r d s ,  documents and o t h e r  

Ikvidence  a c c o r d i n g  t o  g e n e r a l l y  a c c e p t e d  governmental  account ing  

IF r i n c i p l e s ,  f i o c e d ; r e s  and p r a c t i c e s  which s u f f i c i e n t l y  and 

I b r o p e r l y  r e f l e c t  a l l  c o s t s  of any n a t u r e  i n c u r r e d  by t h e  County i n  

I I. he performance of  t h i s  Agreement and t o  r e t a i n  s a i d  books, 

Ilrecords, documents and o t h e r  ev idence  f o r  a  p e r i o d  of t h r e e  (3)  

I k e a r s  a f t e r  t e r m i n a t i o n  of t h i s  Agreement. 

I I b e  Tha t  a f o r e s a i d  r e c o r d s ,  books, documents and 

l p t h e r  e v i d e n c e  s h a l l  be s u b j e c t  a t  a l l  t i m e s  t o  i n s p e c t i o n ,  review 

llor a u d i t  by s t a t e  p e r s o n n e l  of t h e  O f f i c e  of Audi tor  Genera l ,  

l p f f i c e  of Compt ro l l e r  and o t h e r  s t a t e  p e r s o n n e l  a u t h o r i z e d  by t h e  

I I c,  To i n c l u d e  t h e s e  aforement ioned a u d i t  and 

llrecordkeeping requ i rements  i n  c o n t r a c t s  and s u b c o n t r a c t s  t h e r e t o  

Ikntered  i n t o  by t h e  County w i t h  any p a r t y  f o r  work r e q u i r e d  i n  t h e  

Iberformance of t h i s  Agreement. 

I I d. Tha t  t h r e e  ( 3 )  months a f t e r  t h e  d a t e  of 

x e c u t i o n  of  t h i s  agreement  and e v e r y  t h r e e  ( 3 )  months t h e r e a f t e r ,  

w i l l  p r o v i d e  t h e  Department w i t h  a  r e p o r t  c o n t a i n i n g  d e t a i l s  of 

l l o r k  completed a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  p r o j e c t  schedu le ;  a  d e s c r i p t i o n  of 

I(any, change o r d e r s  execu ted ;  and a  budget  summary d e t a i l i n g  planned 

x p e n d i t u r e s  v e r s u s  a c t u a l  e x p e n d i t u r e s .  

e .  Tha t  upon t e r m i n a t i o n ,  it w i l l  p rov ide  t h e  

epar tment  w i t h  a  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  P r o j e c t  has  been completed 

' n  compl iance  w i t h  t h e  t e rms  and c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  Agreement. I 



urther; to provide a report which shall specify (i) the total 

unds transferred to the County by the Department pursuant to this - 

greement; (ii) - the total income, . . interest or other revenues- 

btained frdi the inv'estment of said funds; (iii) the total'direct 

roject costs paid from funds made available by the Department . , 

ursuant to this Agreement; and -(iv) the balance of any unexpended 

roject funds. 

f. To provide copies to the Department of all 

udit reports made pursuant to Sections 11.45, 125.01(1)(X) and 

18.32, Florida Statutes, encompassing any and all Project records 

nd documents made during the term of this Agreement. Said audit 

eports shall be forwarded by the County to the Department upon 

heir completion. 

g The County shall act as an independent 

ontractor and not as an employee of the Department or DOT in the 

erformance of this Agreement. The County covenants and agrees 

hat it will indemnify and hold harmless the Department and DOT and 

11 of the Department's and DOT'S officers, agents, and employees 

rom any claim, loss, damage, cost, charge or expense arising out 

f any act, action, neglect or omission by the County during the 

erformance of the contract, whether direct or indirect, and 

hether to any person or property. to which the Department, DOT or 

aid parties may be subject to, except that neither the County nor 

ny of its sub-contractors will be liable under this section for 

amages arising out of injury or damage to persons or property 

rectly caused or resulting from the sole negligence of the 

epartment or any of its officers, agents or employees or the sole 

egligence of DOT or any of its officers, agents or employees. 

12. Unless terminated earlier, the term of this 

greement shall commence on the date inscribed above on page one 

1) of this agreement, the date of execution, and shall continue 

ntil completion of Project and payment of all costs, and the 

onstruction of the transportation project described herein shall 

ommence no later than November 30, 1989 . In such case, the term 

f this Agreement shall continue until completion of the Project in 

timely fashion and timely payment of all costs, but in no event 



. - 
hall this Agreement continue beyond June 30, 1990, unless extended 

y the parties pursuant to paragraph 16.a hereof. 
- -  - 

13. Upon termination o r  expiration of this Agreement in 

ny manner;.any funds' made available by the Department pursuant to 

his Agreement, including inv'estment earnings realized pursuant to 

aragraph 3 above, that remain- unexpended at that time shall be 

eturned to the Department. 
- .  

14. Any Project funds made available by the Department 

ursuant to this Agreement which are determined by the Department 

o have been improperly expended by the County in violation of this 

greement or other applicable law or regulation shall be promptly 

refunded in full to the Department. Acceptance by the Department 

f any documents or certifications required or permitted to be 

iled by the' county shall not constitute a waiver of the 

epartmentls rights as the funding agency to verify all information 

t a later date by audit or investigation. 

15. This Agreement may be terminated by the Department 

n the event the County fails to perform or honor the requirements 

nd provisions of this Agreement, upon no less than 24 hours notice 

in writing delivered by certified mail, return receipt requested, 

r in person with proof of delivery. In the event of such 

ermination, a return of funds in accordance with paragraphs 13 and 

4 above shall be promptly accomplished by the County. 

16. The County and the Department further agree: 

a. This Agreement may be modified only upon the 

ritten and mutual consent of the parties. 

b. This Agreement is executed in triplicate 

w 

17. By the execution hereof, the parties covenant that 

he provisions of this Agreement have been duly approved and 

ignatories hereto are duly authorized. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused their 

ands and seals to be set to this seven (7) page Agreement the day 

nd year first above written by their respective officials 

hereunto duly authorized. 

-- -- 
-- . 

- -- - 

- -  - 
--U---------- TTTT,. p ,-... - .--.-- - 'I 



COUNTY COMMISSION 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

/" 
~ 1 ~ b - 5  Chairman 

ATTEST : 

TITLE: Ex-Of f ic io Clerk 





. .. . . ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRANSPORTATION FUND A P P L I C A T I O N  

F L O R I D A  DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

D I V I S I O N  OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
. - 

Project No. Date ' ~ e ~ t e m b e r  28,  1988 
a 

~ p p l i c a n t s  a r e  advised that this application must be submitted in .. 
- accordance w i t h  t h e  provision o f  Florida Statutes pursuant t o  

. section 288.063. and Rules 8-6.34 through 8 - 6 . 4 5  FDC adopted by 
the Division o f  Economic Development. Failure t o  d o  s o  can be 
cause for withdrawing tentative' approval for funding, if, a project 
is selected by t h e  Division. 

. -- -- 

I .  APPLICANT- 

Local Government ApplicantNassau County  Board o f  County Commissioner! 

Name o f  Primary Contact ~ i l l ~ e c h e r  
L 

~ d d ~ ~ ~ s  2290 S o u t h  8 t h  S t r e e t ,  F e r n a n d i n a  Beach ,  F l o r i d a  .32034 -- 

11. COMPANY PROVIDING EMPLOYMENT (Only o n e  company may be listed) 

Company-Moto Amer ica ,  I n c .  ------- - 

primary contact Fr.ank G. - B o u l t o n  Ti tl P r e s i d e n t  - . 
Address - 14120 N.W. 7 t h  Avenue,  M i a m i ,  F l o r i d a  33168 

Te1ephonc305 / 687-5863 

Principal Business Activity Automob i l e  Assembly 

T y p e  o f  Facility: New(X) Existing Business Expansion( 1 

Estimated Date t o  Begin Consttuction F e b r u a r y  1989 

Estirate Date to ~ o m p l e t e . ~ o n s t r u c t i o n  - November 1989 

200 New Employment Generated 
(Must b e  at least 100 if grant request. is $100,000 or mar;) 

New Capital Investment Generated $8 ,000 ,000 .00  - 
~ r i e f l y  Describe the N e w  Facility o r  the Expansion and Attach 

a ~ o u g h  Site Plan 65 ,000  s q u a r e  f e e t  o f  p l a n t  area u n d e r  

* r o o f ,  5 , 000  s q u a r e  f e e t  o f  o f f i c e  space and  p a r k i n s  area 

TRANSPORTATION PROJECT 

1 Bri,efly Describe the Transportation Problem which is.an 
Impediment t o  t h e  Location or Expansion o f  the Company 
Described Above and Give its Importance in the Decision to 
Locate o r  Expand. 

. 

T h e r e  1s n o  improved  r o a d  access t o  t h e  p l a n t  s i t e ,  U n l e s s  - -  

a r o a d  i s  c o n t r u c t e d  a n d  m a i n t a i n e d ,  i t  w i l l  b e  i m e  

f o r  Moto Amer ica  t o  l o c a t e  i t s  p l a n t  on  t h e  T r a d e p l e x  p r o p e r t y .  



briefly Dercribe tho Tranrportation Project Which will Solve the 
Transportation Problem. 
The Port ~ndustrial Support Facility is located approximately 
2,000 feet North of Highway A1A. The project will be a two-lane 
road approximately 4,400 feet in length with each lane beinq 
12 feet-wide.  here will be a safety island -. between the lanes 
and additional space available to provide additional lanes 

- if needed. The property to be dev&loped for Moto ~meiika's 
Plant is in the Northwest corner. The proposed entrance and 
access road will be 4,400 feet' in'lenqth and provide the ohlv 

- access to the.. property. 
. ., 

Estimated Cost of Traneportation Project: 

Construction: $ 1 ,535 ,025 .00  - 

Right-of-Way: $ - 0.- -. 
. . . - 

Design & Engineering: $ 90 ,000.00  .: 

supervision c 1-nopection: $ 55,.OOO. 0 0  

Total Cost: s 1,680,025.00  

Transportation Project Budget: 

City: $ -0- 

county: . $ -0- 

Company : " $ 100,000.00  

Requested from Economic Development Transportation Fund 
. . 

Total Cost (nust be equal to Total Cost above): $ 1 , 6 8 0 p 0 2 5 . 0 0  

Estimated ~ s t q  t o  Begin Construction: ~ovember 1 9 8 8  - 

Estimated Date to Cornplate Conetructiona 1 9 8 9  

I f  this application im for A city road. th,e city must agree to 
maintain the road. If a county road is involved, th e  county must 
agree to maintain the road. Thir will be stipulated in all 
contracts involving expondituto of the  Economic Development 
Transportation Fund. 

DOT form, affidavit from a p p l i c ~ n t ,  and letter from new firm or 
affidavit from expanding firm murt accompany application. 

JOHN F. CLAXTON Please type: 
(Name) . . 

chairman 
(Titlo) 

Signature: 
( nature 
o z o u n t y  officlalPassau County,Board of County Commissioners 

- ,  

Specific Authority 288.063, 120.53(1)(a). F.S. ;- 

L a w  I m p l a m o n t a d  . 188.063, 110.53(1) (a) , P o s e  



1 uu I ~ + U Y W  1 Y ~ W U Y ~  n ~ ~ y . 1  w - ~ U A U I I U  I UU-LWCUIL I L I L T ;  A U I I C Y  

, . and a d d i t i o n a l  space a v a i l s l e  t o  p r g v l d e ~ a i t i o n a l  l a n e s  - 
i f  needed. The p rope r ty  t o  be developed f o r  Moto ~ m e r i c a ' s  

, .Plant  i s  i n  t h e  Northwest c o r n e r . , - T h e  proposed en t r ance  and 
acces s  road w i l l  be 4,400 f e e t  i n  l e n g t h  and provide t h e  only 

- access  t o  t h e -  p roper ty .  

~ s t i r a t e d  Colt of Transportation Pro jsct r 
- 

construction: $ 1,535t025.00 

Design & Engineering8 5 '  90,000..00 .: 

Supervir ion & 1.nopection: $ 55;-000.00 

Total Cost: s 1,680,025.00 

Transportation Project Budgatr, 

city: $ -0- 

County: ' $ -0- 

Company I " s 100,000.00 

Requested from Economic Development Transportation Fund 

(Maximum of $2,000,000) 1 $ 1,580,025.00 

Total Cost (must be equal to Total Cost above): $ 1,680,025.00 

Estimated Date to Begin Conetruction: November 1988 - 

Estimated Date to Complete Constructionx February 1989 

If thls application~is for a city road, th,e city must agree to 
maintain the road. I f  a county' road i8 involved, the county must 
agree to maintain the road. Thir will be stipulated in all 
contracts involving expenditure 'of the Economic Development 
Transportation Fund. 

DOT'form, affidavit from applicant, and letter from new f i r m  or 
affidavit from expanding firm murt accompany application. 

J O H N  F. CLAXTON Please type: 
(Name) 

chairman 
(Titlo) 

. 
signature: 

(@nature 
or county o f f i c i a l r J a s s a u  County Board of  County Commissioners 

Specific Authority 288.063, 120.53(1) (a), F.S. 

L a w  lmplomantod 388.063, 1 3 0 . 5 3 ( 1 )  ( a ) ,  P . S .  

--- 
How many day8 ootiroted f o r ~ c o m p l a t i o n ~  120 

DOT coaaont8t 

/ 

RMA - -.-- ---------- - .- .. r s n m  ern", ,.,-,.., 




