
STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

Division of Economic Development 

August 1, 1990 

Mr. Bill Lecher 
County Engineer 
2290 South Eighth Street 
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034 

Dear Mr. Lecher: 

Enclosed is an original fully executed Economic Development 
Transportation Fund Agreement Modification on behalf of Moto 
America, Inc. This Agreement Modification extends the project 
commencement date to November 30, 1990 and extends the project 
termination date to June 30, 1991. 

If you have any questions, please call me at 904/488-9357. 

Sincerely, 

Helene Caseltine 
Development Representative 

Enclosure 

COLLINS BUILDING TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-2000 TELEX 510/6002141 FL TRADE TAS 



Agreement made this 2 dth day of 
modifies the Agreement (a copy of which is attached and 

incorporated herein by this reference and designated as Exhibit 

"A" for purpose of this Agreement) entered into on the 18th day 

of May 1989 and the 19th day of February, 1990, between the State 

of Florida Department of Commerce, Division of Economic 

Development, hereinafter referred to as the "Department", the 

Florida Department of Transportation, hereinafter referred to as 

"DOTn, and Nassau County, Florida, hereinafter referred to as the 

"Countyw, whereby the Department transferred funds in the amount 

of $1,580,025 in connection with the location of facilities in 

the wCounty" by Moto America, Inc., and agrees to extend said 

Agreement. 

W I T N E S S E T H  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16 .a. of this Agreement, 

said Agreement may be modified upon the written and mutual 

consent of the parties, and 

WHEREAS, the County has requested an extension to the 

project commencement and termination dates, and 

WHEREAS, the Department finds this request to be 

reasonable. 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

understandings and agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 

between the parties as follows: 

1.0 Modification 

The dates in paragraph 12 of Exhibit "A" are modified 

and the entire paragraph is changed to read as follows: 

"Unless terminated earlier, the term of this Agreement 

shall commence on the date inscribed above, the date of 

execution, and shall continue until completion of the Froject and 

payment of a l l  C:OS~,C~, and the construction of the transportation 

project described herein shall commence no later than November 

30, 1990 unless actual constructio~ of the Froject has been 

initiated and is continuing at that date. In such case, the term 

of this Agreement shall continue until completion of the Project 

in a timely fashion and timely payment of all costs, but in no 

event shall this Agreement continue beyond June 30, 1991, unless 

extended by the parties pursuant to paragraph 16.a. hereof." 



2.0 Re-affirmation 

The parties hereby reaffirm al.1 portions of Exhibit "An 

are not in conflict with provisions of this Agreement 

Modification. 

IN WITNESS WEEREOF, the parties hereto have caused 

their hands and seals to be set to this Three (3) page Agreement 

Nodificationf written by their respective officials thereunto 

duly authorized. 

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

COUNTY COMMISSION 
NASSAU COUNTYf FLORIDA 

VELOPMENT 

BY : 
V i  ce C h a i r m a n  

z 5 L & L L -  
TITLE : 

L x  ----- ---- & ---- ATTEST: =& 
TITLE : i!Z$tz& ti d f,sadil~y ---- TITLE: Ex-Of f ic io  -----*------..----- C i e r k  





A G R E E H E N T  H O D I F I C A T I O N  

Agreement made this / q f l  day of f i d r k r r y  , 199_0, 
modifies the Agreement (a copy of which is attached and 

incorporated herein by this reference and designated as Exhibit 

"An for purpose of this Agreement) entered into on the 18th day 

of May 1989, between the State of Florida Department of Commerce, 

Division of Economic Development, hereinafter referred to as the 

"Department", the Florida Department of Transportation, 

hereinafter referred to as "DOTn, and Nassau County, Florida, 

hereinafter referred to as the "Countyn, whereby the Department 

transferred funds in the amount of $1,580,025 in connection with 

the location of facilities in the "Countyn by Moto America, Inc., 

and agrees to extend said Agreement. 

W I T N E S S E T H  

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 16.a. of this Agreement, 

said Agreement may be modified upon the written and mutual 

consent of the parties, and 

WHEREAS, the County has requested an extension to the 

project commencement and termination dates, and 

WHEREAS, the Department finds this request to be 

reasonable. 



NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual 

understandings and . . agreements hereinafter set forth and agreed 
between the parties as follows: 

1.0 Modification 

The dates in paragraph 12 of Exhibit "A" are modified 

and the entire paragraph is changed to read as follows: 

"Unless terminated earlier, the term of this Agreement 

shall commence on the date inscribed above, the date of 

execution, and shall continue until completion of the Project and 

payment of all costs, and the construction of the transportation 

project described herein shall commence no later than May 30, 

1990 unless actual construction of the Project has been initiated 

and is continuing at that date. In such case, the term of this 

Agreement shall continue until completion of the Project in a 

timely fashion and timely payment of all costs, but in no event 

shall this Agreement continue beyond December 30, 1990, unless 

extended by the parties pursuant to paragraph 16.a. hereof." 



2 . 0  R e - a f f i r m a t i o n  

The p a r t i e s  h e r e b y  r e a f f i r m  a l l  p o r t i o n s  o f  E x h i b i t  "An 

a r e  n o t  i n  c o n f l i c t  w i t h  p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h i s  Agreement  

M o d i f i c a t i o n .  

IN WIThTSS WHEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  have  c a u s e d  

t h e i r  h a n d s  a n d  s e a l s  t o  b e  s e t  t o  t h i s  T h r e e  ( 3 )  page  Agreement  

M o d i f i c a t i o n ,  w r i t t e n  by  t h e i r  r e s p e c t i v e  o f f i c i a l s  t h e r e u n t o  

d u l y  a u t h o r i z e d .  

STATE OF FLORIDA 
DEPARTMENT 0 .  COMMERCE 
DIVISION OFA 2 CONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

COUNTY COMMISSION 
NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

TITLE: V i c e  Cha i rman  

ATTEST : ATTEST : - 
TITLE: 

STATE OF 
DEPARTMENT 

TITLE : 

JAN 31 30 L ~ E E  1 ze:yi?';il: 



A G R E E M E N T  

- _  
. f f L  T h i s  ~ ~ r e e m e n t ,  e n t e r e d  i n t o  t h i s  day  

o  f  1989,  between t h e  S t a t e  o f  F l o r i d a  Depar tment  of 

Commerce, D i v i s i o n  of Economic Development,  h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  

a s  t h e  "Depar tment" ,  t h e  F l o r i d a  Depar tment  o f  T r a n s p o r t a t i o n ,  

h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  "DOT", and Nassau County,  F l o r i d a ,  

h e r e i n a f t e r  r e f e r r e d  t o  a s  t h e  "County" .  

W I T N E S S E T H :  

I WHEREAS, t h e  Depar tment  has  de te r i a ined  t h a t  the1 

c o n s k r u c t i o n  o f  a  t r a n s p o r t a t i o n  p r o j e c t ,  h e r e i n a f t e r  r = f e r r e d  t o  

+ s  t h e  " P r o j e c t "  and d e s c r i b e d  i n  p a r a g r a p h  1 below, i s  n e c e s s a r y  

t o  f a c i l i t a t e  t h e  economic development  and g rowth  of t h e  s t a t e  a s  

c o n t e m p l a t e d  by S e c t i o n  288.063, F l o r i d a  S t c t x t e s ,  and a s  s e t  f o r = h  
I 

i n  t h e  Economic Developnent  T r a n s p o r ~ a c i s n  Pxnd A p p l i c a t i o n ,  I 

az=ached  h e r e t o  a s  E x h i b i t  B, and 

WHEREAS, t h e  County i s  p r e p a r e d  t o  comple te  t h e  P r o j e c t  

a t  an  e s t i m a t e d  t o t a l  c o s t  of $1 ,680 ,025 .  

I 
I NOW, TEEREFORE, i n  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  o f  t h e  mutual  

u n d e r t a k i n g s  and  a g r e e z e n t s  h e r e i n a f t e r  s e t  f c r k h  2nd agreed  

between t h e  p a r t i e s  a s  f o l l o w s :  

1. The P r o j e c t  i s  d e s c r i b e d  a s  f o l l o w s :  

T O  c o n s t r u c z  a  two l a n e  d i v i d e d  a c c e s s  
r o a d  from L!S Highway A1X t o  :he 
b e g i n n i n g  o f  t h e  company 's  s i t e  
l o c a t i o n ,  measur ing  a p p r o x i m a t e l y  .a33 
m i l e s  i n  l e n c t h ,  i n  t h e  Ocean Xiohway 
and  P o r t  B u t h o r i  t y '  s T i ~ d e p l e x ,  i n  
Nassau County. 

' a n d  i s  i n  c o n n e c t i o n  w i t h  t h e  l o c a t i o n  o f  f a c i l i t i e s  i n  t h e  County 

by t h e  f o l l o w i n g  company: 

i 
Xoto America ,  I n c .  



2. The Depar tmen t  w i i l  t r a n s f e r  f u n d s  i n  t h e  amount o f  

$1,580,025 t o  t h e  County  . t o  b e  a p p l i e d  t o w a r d  t o t a l  d i r e c t  P r o j e c t  

c o s t s  when t h i s  Agreement i s  e x e c u t e d  by  t h e  Depar tmen t .  

3 .  Funds  t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e  County  b y  t h e  Depar tmen t  

upon e x e c u t i o n  o f  t h i s  Agreement  s h a l l  b e  i n v e s t e d  by  t h e  County ,  

u n t i l  t h e i r  a c t u a l  e x p e n d i t u r e ,  i n  s u c h  income o r  r e v e n u e  p r o d u c i n g  

i n v e s t m e n t s  a s  a u t h o r i z e d  by l a w  f o r  o t h e r  County  f u n d s .  A l l  

income,  i n t e r e s t  o r  o t h e r  r e v e n u e s  o b t a i n e d  f rom s u c h  i n v e s t m e n t  

s h a l l  b e  c o n s i d e r e d  Deparzment  f u n d s .  The income,  i n t e r e s t  o r  

t h e r  r e v e n u e s  s h a l l  b e  r e i i l i t t e d  on a  semi -annua l  b a s i s  w i t h i n  

d a y s  o f  t h e  c l o s e  o f  t h e  months J u n e  and  December, 

t h e  month i n  which  f o n d s  w e r e  r e c e i v e d .  Upon 

t h e  p r o j e c t ,  211  r m a i n i n g  income,  i n t e r e s t ,  o r  o t h e r  

b e  r e z u r n e d  t o  t h e  D e p a r t x e n t .  

4 .  No e x 2 e n d i t u r e  o f  P r o j e c t  f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  

e ? a r z x e n t  s h a l l  be  made p r i o r  t o  s a t i s f a c t i o n  of t h e  f o l l o w i n g :  

z .  S e f o r e  a n y  f u n d s  made a v a i l z b l e  by t h e  

e ? a r t x e n t  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  Agreement r r e  expended by t h e  County ,  

,he Coun ty  s h a l l  a g r e e  by r e s o l u t i o n  t o  a c c e p t  f u t n r e  m a i n t e n a n c e  I I 
nd o t h e r  a t t e n d a n i  c o s t s  o c c u r r i n g  a f t e r  c o m p l e t i o n  o f  t h e  P r o j e c t  

t h e  p o r t i o n  o f  t h e  P r o j e c t  on t h e  County s y s t e m  a n d  f o r w a r d  

r e s o l u t i o n  t o  t h e  Depar tment . ,  

5. a e f o r e  a n y  f u n d s  n z d e  a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  

e p a r r m e n t  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  Agreement a r e  expended by t h e  County ,  

t h e  County  s h a l l  c e r t i f y  t o  t h e  D e p a r t x e n t  t h a t  t h e  b u s i n e s s  e n t i t y  li 
o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  t h e  f a c i l i t i e s  r e f e r e n c e d  t h e r e i n .  I f  t h e  Councy 

a y s  a f t e r  c o n t r a c t  e x e c u t i o n ,  t h e  Depar tmen t  may, a t  i t s  

i s c r e t i o n ,  t e r m i n a t e  t h i s  Agreement.  I n  t h e  e v e n t  o f  s u c h  

e low s h a l l  b e  p r o m p t l y  a c c o m p l i s h e d  by t h e  Coun ty .  

c. No e x p e n d i t u r e  of f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  

! 1 e p r z a e n t  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  Acreement  s h a l l  be  made by t h e  County 



p u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  Agreement a r e  expended by t h e  County, t h e  Count 

s h a l l  p r o v i d e  t o  t h e  Departinent c e r t i f i c a t i o n  and a  copy o  

.. . . . , . , . . . 

- 

a p p r o p r i a t e  documenta t ion  s u b s t a n t i a t i n g  t h a t  a l l  r e q u i r e d  r i g h t  I 7 v 

I. .! . ' .  . 

p r i o r  t o  v e r i f i c a t i o n  of i n v o i c e s ,  s t a t e m e n t s  o r -  o t h e r  r e l a t e  

documents b e i n g  d u l y  s u b m i t t e d -  t o  t h e  County f o r  p r e - aud i t  an 

a p p r o v a l  by t h e  County. 

- 5 .  Before  any f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t he -Depa r tmen t  - i 
of-way ha s  been ob t a ined  and m e e t s  t h e  d e f i n i t i o n  of right-of-wad 

s e t  f o r t h  i n  S e c t i o n  334 .03 (16 ) ,  F l o r i d a  S t t t u t e s .  

6 .  Funds made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  Department p u r s u t z t  9 
t h i s  Agreement s h a l l  be expended s o l e l y  f o r  t h e  pu rpcse  I 

Of "1 
P r o j e c t .  No such  funds  s h a l l  be used f o r  t h e  pu rchase  

c a ~ i t a l  equipment ,  l a n d s c a p i n q ,  wate r  and s e v e r  l i n e s ,  f o r  I 

""4 l e q a l  a c t i o n  a q a i n s t  t h e  Depar taen t  o r  DOT, n o r  f c r  t 2 -  

a d z i n i s t r a t i o n  of  t h e  p r o j e c t  fund o r  c o s t  a s s o c i a t e d  wit; 

p r e p a r t t i o n  of t h e  a p p l i c a t i o n .  

7 .  A s  t n  i nducenes t  t a  t h e  i r a a s f z r  of funds  r e f e r r e ?  i 1 
I 

i n  pa r ag ragh  2 above,  t h e  County g r a n t s  t h e  a s s u r a n c e s  tnz:, iS 

i n i t i a t e d ,  t h e  P r o j e c t  w i l l  be c a r r i e d  th rough  t o  i t s  compls r io r  1 
I 2nd w i . 1 1  n o t  r e q u i r e  t h e  e x p e n d i t u r e  of any a d d i t i o n a l  funds  f -  71 

rO"i t h e  Depa r tnen t .  The County s h a l l  be l i a b l e  f o r  a l l  c o s t  overzur.s 

on t h e  P r o j e c t .  

8. The County a g r e e s  t o  seek and a c c e p t  a u c h o r i z a t i o  

from DCT t o  d e s i ~ n  and c o n s t r u c t  t h e  P r o j e c t  i n  accordance  w i t :  

s t e n d a r d s  p r o m u i ~ a t e d  by t h e  F l o r i d a  Department of Trans?or t - . t ion  

(DCT) i n  accordance  w i t h  S e c t i o n  336.045 F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  azd ! 
r o v i d e  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  of s a x e  t o  t h e  Depar taen t  and DOT ugo? 

a  p r o f e s s i o n a l  e n g i n e e r  r e g i s t e r e d  i n  F l o r i d a  who s h a l l  c e r t i f : ~  

1 comple t ion  of t h e  P r o j e c t .  Such c e r t i f i c a r i o n  s h a l l  be prov iced  5c 

t h a t  a l l  d e s i g n  and c o n s t r u c t i o n  f o r  t h e  P r o j e c t  is  i n  s u b s t a n c i z l  

conformance w i t h  t h e  s t a n d a z d s  e s t a b l i s h e i  by DOT pursuanz co 

S e c t i c n  336.045, F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s .  DOT a c r e e s  t o  g r a n t  aut : - .or i :~ 

t o  t h e  County t o  c o n s t r u c t  any  p o r t i o n  of t h e  P r o j e c t  which z t y  eel 
I 



- 
9. The County s h a l l  'award c o n s t r u c t i o n  o f  t h e  p r o j e c t  

( i f  c o n s t r u c t i o n  c o s t s  y i l l  exceed  $50,000 e x c l u s i v e  o f . l o c a l  i n -  

k ind  P r o j e c t  c o s t s )  t o  t h e  l o w e s t  and  b e s t  b i d d e r ,  i n  accordance  

w i t h  - . a p p l i c a b l e  s t a t e  and f e d e r a l  s t a t u t e s  and r e g u l a t i o n s ,  and 

submit  t o  t h e  Department a  copy of t h e  b i d  t a l l y  s h e e t ( s )  and a  

copy of t h e  awarded b i d  and c o n t r a c t .  

10 .  The County is  ' encouraged t o  u t i l i z e  " m i n o r i t y  

b u s i n e s s  e n t e r p r i s e s ,  " a s  d e f i n e d  i n  S e c t i o n  288.703, F l o r i d a  

S t a t u t e s ,  a s  s u b c o n t r a c t o r s  o r  subvendors  when p e r m i t t e d  under  t h i s  

.Agreement and t o  r e p o r t  t o  t h e  D e p a r t s e n t  a l l  s u c h  usage .  

11. The Cocnty f u r t h e r  a g r e e s :  

2 .  TO m a i n t a i n  books, r e c o r d s ,  documents and o t h e r  

ev idenco  a c c o r d i n ?  t o  g e n e r r l i y  acce3 t2d  governmenta l  ec=oun:inc 

i r i n ~ i p l e ~ f  1 p r o c e d u r e s  and p r a c t i c e s  wnich s u F i i c i e n t l p  and 

c r o p e r l y  r e f l e c t  211 c o s t s  of any n a t u r e  i n c u r r e d  by t h e  County i n  

 he per formance  of  t h i s  Aqreement and t o  r e t a i n  s l i d  books, II I r e c o r d s ,  dcccmenrs  2nd o t h e r  eq;icence f o r  a  p e r i o d  of t h r e e  ( 3 )  

. e a r s  a f t e r  t e r m i n a t i o n  of t h i s  Agreement. ib 
b. Tha t  a f o r e s a i d  r e c o r d s ,  books,  documents and 

P t h e r  e v i d e n c e  s h a l l  be s u b j e c =  a: a l l  t i m e s  t o  i n s p e c t i o n ,  review 

.rr a u d i t  by s t a t e  p e r s o n n e l  05 t h e  O f f i c e  of A u d i t o r  G e n e r a l ,  

. f f i c e  of C o m p t r o l l e r  and o t h e r  s t a t e  pezsonne l  a u t h o r i z e 2  by t . 5 ~  g e p a r t n e n t  . 
c .  To i n c l u d e  t h e s e  a f o r e a e n t i o n e d  a u d i t  226 

, r acordkeep ing  r e ~ u i r e m e n t s  i n  c o n t i a c t s  and s u b c o n t r e c t s  t h e r e t o  

8 e n t o r e d  i n t o  by t h e  Csunty w i t h  any  p a r t y  f o r  work r e q u i r e d  i n  t h e  

erformance of t h i s  Acreement.  b 
d.  Tha t  t h r e e  ( 3 )  s o n t h s  a f t e z  t h e  d a t e  of 

e x e c u t i o n  o f  t h i s  agreement  and e v e r y  t h r e e  ( 3 )  months thereafter, 

i r  w i l l  p r o v i d e  t h e  D e p a r t n e n t  w i t h  a  r e p o r t  c o n t a i n i n g  d e t a i l s  of 

cork completed a c c o r d i n g  t o  t h e  p r o j e c t  s c h e d u l e ;  a d e s c r i p t i o n  of 

any change o r d e r s  e x e c u t e d ;  and a budget summary d e t a i l i n g  planned 

e q e n d i t u r e s  v e r s u s  a c t u a l  e x p e n d i t u r e s .  

e .  Tha t  upon t e r n i n a t i o n ,  i t  w i l l  p r o v i d e  t h e  

Separtinent w i t h  a  c e r t i f i c a t i o n  t h a t  t h e  P r o j e c t  h a s  been comp1e;ed 

i n  compliance w i t h  t h e  t e r m  and c o n d i t i o n s  of t h i s  Agreement. 



u r t h e r ;  t o  p r o v i d e  a  r e p o r t  which s h a l l  s p e c i f y  .(i) t h e  t o t a l  

unds t r a n s f e r r e d  t o  t h e - C o u n t y  b y  t h e  Department  p u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  

greement ;  (ii) t h e  t o t a l  income, i n t e r e s t  o r  o t h e r  revenues  

b t a i n e d  from t h e  i n v e s t m e n t  o f  s a i d  f u n d s ;  (iii) t h e  t o t a l ' d i r e c t  

r o j e c t  c o s t s  p a i d  from f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  Department 

u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  Agreement;  and - ( i v )  t h e  b a l a n c e  of  any  unexpended 

r o j e c t  funds .  

f .  To p r o v i d e  c o p i e s  t o  t h e  Department  of a11  

u d i t  r e p o r t s  made p u r s u a n t  t o  S e c t i o n s  11.45,  125 .01  (1) ( X )  and 

1 8 - 3 2 ,  F l o r i d a  S t a t u t e s ,  e n c o n ~ a s s i n g  any and a l l  P r o j e c t  r e c o r d s  1 nd docuiaenks made d u r i n g  t h e  t e r m  of t h i s  Agreement. S a i d  a u d i t  

r e p o r k s  s h z l l  be fo r i ra rded  by t h e  County t o  t h e  Deparknent  u?on 

1. . L n e l r  c o m p l e t i o n .  

C - The County s h a l l  ac: a s  an inde9enden: 

y o n t r a c t o r  and n o t  a s  a n  employee of  t;?e D e p a r t x e n t  o r  DOT i n  =he 

k e r f o r a a n c e  o f  t h i s  Acreeiaent.  The Coun:y c o v e n a n t s  and a c r e e s  

9. ; L , ; , , .  - . *  - ,,nz: - L  di - -  lnc2r i~1: :~ and h o l d  ha:xless t h e  De?ar tnen t  and DOT i a d  

N11 of t h e  D e p r r t a e n t ' s  and DOT'S o f f i c e r s ,  a q e n t s ,  and enplol iees  

. . :om any c l a i m ,  l o s s ,  damage, c o s t ,  chazge o r  expense  a r i s i n o  o u t  

of any a c t ,  a c t i o n ,  n e g l e c t  o r  omiss ion  by t h e  County d u r i n g  t h e  I erforinance of  t h e  c o n t r a c t ,  whe=her d i r e c t  o r  i n d i r e c t ,  and 

hekher  t o  any  p e r s o n  o r  p r o p e r t y .  t o  which t h e  Departinent,  DOT o r  

a i d  p a r t i e s  may be s u b j e c t  t o ,  e x c e p t  t h a t  n e i t h e r  t h e  County nor  
I 
any of i t s  s u b - c o n t r a c = o r s  w i l l  b e  l i a b l e  under t h i s  sec ' l ion  f o r  

i amages a r i s i n g  o u t  o f  i n j u r y  o r  damace t o  p e r s o n s  o r  p r o p e r t y  

i : e c t l y  caused  o r  r e s u l t i n g  from t h e  s o l e  n e g l i g e n c e  of t h e  P .  
D e c a r t x e n t  o r  any of i t s  o f f i c e r s ,  a g e n t s  o r  enp loyees  o r  t h e  s o l e  

I - .  

3 

negligence of  DOT o r  any of i t s  o f f i c e r s ,  a c e n t s  o r  employees .  

1 2 .  U n l e s s  t e r n i n a t e d  e a r l i e r ,  t h e  t e r m  o f  t h i s  

.Iqreernent s h a l l  commence on t h e  d a t e  i n s c r i b e d  above on page  one 

(1 )  o f  t h i s  a g r e e m e n t ,  t h e  d a t e  o f  e x e c u t i o n ,  and s h a l l  c o n t i n u e  

i n t i l  c o m p l e t i o n  of P r o j e c t  and  payment of  a l l  c o s t s ,  and t h e  

z o n s t z u c t i o n  o f  t h e  t r z n s p o r t z t i o n  p r o j e c t  d e s c r i b e d  h e r e i n  s h e l l  

:onmence no l a t e r  t h a n  Novenber 3 0 ,  1989 . In such  c a s e ,  t h e  t e r ~  

2f t h i s  Agreement s h a l l  c o n t i n u e  u n t i l  c o a p l e t i o n  of t h e  P r o j e c t  i n  

t i m e l y  f a s h i o n  and t i m e l y  c a y n e n t  of a l l  c o s t s ,  bu t  i n  no even t  



I I h i s  Agreement ,  i n c l u d i n g  i n v e s t m e n t  e a r n i n g s  r e a l i z e d  p u r s u a n t  t o  

' .  . . .  

I 
a r a g r a p h  3 a b o v e ,  t h a t  r emain  unexprnded a t  t h a t  t i m e  s h a l l  be 

e t u r n e d  t o  t h e  D e p a r t m e n t .  

14 .  Any P r o j e c t  f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  Depar tmen t  

u r s u a n t  t o  t h i s  A ~ r e e n e n t  which a r e  d e t e r m i n e d  by t h e  De2ar tmen t  

have  been i n p r o ? e r l y  ex?ended by t h e  County i n  v i o l a t i o n  o f  t h i s  L g r e e n e n t  o r  o t h e r  a p ? l i c e 5 l e  l aw o r  r ? q u l a t i o n  s h a l l  be  p r o n p t l y  

l r e i u n d e i  i n  f u l l  t o  t h e  D e p a r t z o n t .  Accep tancs  by t h e  Depr r ; zea i  

I 
bi m y  Eccurne.?ts o r  c e r t i f i c a t i o n s  r e q u i r e d  0: a e r n i i = s C  :a be 

i i l e d  by t h e  c o u n t y  s h a l l  n o t  c o n s t i t u t z  a  waive: of  t h e  

e 2 a r t m e n t 1 s  r i g h t s  a s  t h e  f u n d i a g  agency t o  v e r i f : ~  a l l  in5orxa:ion 

I '.I.-..- 

. . 
s h a l l  t h i s  Agreement  c o n t i n u e  be9ond J u n e  30,  1990 ,  u n l e s s  ex tended  

by t h e  p a r t i e s  p u r s u a n t - t o  p a r a g r a p h  16.a h e r e o f .  

1 3 .  upon t e r m i n a t i o n  p i  e x p i r a t i o n  o f  t h i s  Agreement i n  

a n y ' m a n n e r , . f a n y  f u n d s  made a v a i l a b l e  by t h e  Depar tmen t  p u r s u a n t  t o  

a  l a t e r  d a t e  by a u d i t  O i  i n v e s t i g a t i o n .  

j T h i s  A c r e z a e n t  aa l i  b e  t e r x i n ~ t e 4  3 y  t h e  3222:----- i . A C I .  i , 

I/ i n  t h e  e v e n t  t h e  Counry f a i l s  t o  p e r f o r 3  o r  h o n o r  t h e  r e c u i r e . x e n r s  

I I nd p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h i s  Agreoaen=,  upon no l e s s  t h a n  2 4  h o u r s  n o ~ i c e  

w r i t i n 9  d e l i v e r e d  by c e r t i f i e d  m a i l ,  r e z u r a  r e c e i p t  r e c u e s z o 5 ,  

r  i n  p e r s o n  w i t ; ?  p r o o f  of  d e l i v e r y .  I n  t h e  even=  o f  such  

k e r n i n a t i o n ,  a  r e c J z n  o f  f n n d s  i n  a c c o r d a n c e  w i t h  p z r 2 q r r p 5 s  13 and 

! 1 4  a b o v e  s h a l l  b e  ? r o z ~ c l y  a c c o n ? l i s h e d  by t h e  County .  

1 6 .  The County  a n 2  t h e  De?a r t zenc  f u r z h o r  z g r z e :  

a .  T h i s  Xcreemenr, may be  m o d i f l e d  on::? u2on =he  

b r i t k e n  and m u t n a l  c o n s e n t  o f  t h e  p a r t i e s .  

. . .  
b.  T h i s  Acreonen t  i s  e r e c n t o d  i n  tZ:pl:car? 

t r i c i n a l s .  

17 .  3y t h e  e x e c u t i o n  h e r e o f ,  t h e  p a r r i e s  c o v e n a n t  zhaz  

,he p r o v i s i o n s  o f  t h i s  A g r e o a e n t  have been  d u l y  a p ? r o v e a  and I i g n a t o r i e s  h e r e t o  a r e  d u l y  a u t h o r i z e d .  

IN WITXESS WBEREOF, t h e  p a r t i e s  h e r e t o  ha?e c r c s e d  ; h e i r /  

a n d s  and s e a l s  t o  be  s e t  t o  t h i s  s e v e n  ( 7 )  p a c e  Aqroener!= t?ie da11 

v e a t  f i r s ?  above  wriz:en by t h e i r  r e s p e c z i v e  o f f i c i a l s  



TATE OF FLORIDA : COUNTY COMMISSION 
EPARTMENT OF COMMERCE NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA 

ITLE:  ?71 - (Z P C  t 

'I 
TTEST; ~ , ~ ; b h L . ~ . ' - /  

r - .  - 1 2 . ,  / -7 
-';L;< .)LC' ~ (TL:  ,\< L;\- TITLE:  

E x - O F i  c i  c C! erk 
/ ! / 

/ .  

TAT5 OF FLORIDA 
E?ART:.!ENT J X ~ A N S F O R T A T I O N  ?:Aw ITLE - 

MAY - 5 
Leg31 s212ies.~: 



G J e - 2 :  P u e  u o 7 s u ~ d x :  a q a  l o  A a l ~ r a e j   ma^ a q a  a q r z ' e a a  d ~ ; a y ' E  

0 ~ ' 0 ~ r j ' ~ 0 0 ' 6 $  p s a ~ z a u a g  2 u a ~ ' 2 s a ~ u 1  ~ ~ 2 7 3 ~ 3  n a N  



s ( 1  0  ' C ~ O ' ~ O L  ~ I J = U D W I J T ~ C :  nr7 

- S ' J  ' ( P I  ( T I  C S ' O Z T  ' C g 0 - 8 g z  A a ~ z o q a n y  s ? ; : s a d s  

. u o ~ 2 * 3 ~ ~ d d o  L u o d u o s s v  3 s n a  ~ X T J  b u g p u o d x e  c o r ;  ; T A P ~ ! ; ; Q  

J o  u 3 T J  n a u  1 u o l J  l a a i a ~  p u r  ' a u r s ~ 1 d d r  E O J ;  a ~ ~ v p r j J v  ' c 1 0 J  LOO 

. p u n d  u o ~ ~ v a r o d s u c ~ ~  
a u = c d o 1 a ~ a c i  3 ! u o u o s 3  eq; j c  o l n ~ ~ p u r d x o  b u ~ ~ ~ o ~ u ?  S ~ J P I : U C >  
T T p  U T  p a 2 e T n d ~ l s  a q  T ; T n  m ~ q t  ' p v o ~  o q j  U J ~ ~ U T P B  0 3  aa:bv 

l s n o  L s u n o s  e q a  ' p a h ~ o ~ u ?  S T  p 1 0 1  X j u n o s  ? ;I ' ~ Q O J  a q a  U K V ~ G ~ P =  

0 2  a e ~ b o  j s n u  a'ya ' p v o l  A a j s  1 X O J  r ~  u O ? z ~ s ~ ~ c i d v  J i  

-Aaxadoxd-aqq oq s s a x e  . 
A T U O  Sqq a p ~ ~ o x d  pue q 2 6 u a ~  UT qaaz  o o b d b  aq  T T T M  peox s s a x e  - .  - . . . . . - - . . 

PUP a3uexi;a ~ a s o d o x d  a q j -  - x a u x o ~  ~ s a ~ i q x o ~  aqq u? ST queTd 
- s , e ~ ~ x a u n i  oqow x o j  p a d o ~ a ~ a p  aq  03 Aqxaaoxd a q j  -papaau J r  . , 

s a u e ~  ~ e u o ? q ? p p < a ~ ~ ~ o ; d  o; a f q e T ~ e ~ e  a a e d s  TeuoTqTppe pue 
s a u e l  aqq uaanqaq pueTsT A:a;es e a q  TTTA axaq& -apTn q a a j  11 

6 u ~ a q  aueT q ~ e a  uq7n u q 6 u a ~  UT q a a j  o o b d v  A ~ a q e u ~ x o x d d e  peox 
a u e T - 0 ~ 2  e aq  T T T M  qaa tozd  aq& - y l v  A e n q b ~ ~  j o  q q x o ~  q a a j  O O O ' Z  

A~aqeu?xoxdde  p a q e ~ o ~  ST A ~ T T T ~ ~ J  qxoddns TeTxqsnpuI zxod a u  
- w o ~ q o ~ d  u o y a o a > o d r u p z ~  

a'-' a A T o S  K T T A  q J T u n  Z J O ~ O Z ~  U O T ~ V ~ T - ~ = U O X J  o q a  ~ q f 1 3 s o a  A K J \ ~ ) T ~ B '  ., 
r b . 3  . 



'PLJRIDA DEPARTMENT OF COMtrtcE 
' , 4 ' .  - 

( .....' E$CVOHIC vcVELC -NT TRARSPORTATION PROJECT 

p r o j m c t  S o l  C o u n t y  1 . N a s s . a ~  DOT D i a b r i c t t  
(F.D.C. o n l y )  

Namo o r  ~ r o j o c t i  F e r n a n a i n a  I n t e r n a t i o n a l  T r a d e ~ l e x  . .. 
. . 

~ a n o  o f  D o s i p n a t o d  E n g i n o a r  i H a r b o r  E n a i n e e r i n o p h o n o  t 604) 724-8522 
Company 

A d d r m s s  8 1615 Huf f i n a h a m  Road C i t y a  ~ a c k s o n v i l l e  

] i .  PROJECT INMRHATIDN 

L a c a t i o n  o f  P r o j e c t  ( R o a d  NO.) I U . S . -  S t d t e  F L  C o u n t y  2&0City _ 
P e r s o n  x e o p o n s l b l o  f o r  m r i n t o n r n c o  L u p k e e p :  Stnta-County&Cicy- 
( I f  n o r a  t h a n  o n a  i a  applicable, p l e a s o  inCicacc.) 

~ r i c f  d e s c r i p t i o n  o f  p r o j a c c :  I ~ a u s t r i a l  S u ~ c o r t  F a c i l i t i ~ c  - 
F o r  t h e  P o r t  o f  F e r z ~ n c i i n a  

I: t h e r e  an a l t a r n a t s  t h a i r o ~ l d  p r o v i C o  n s r e  con: o P f e c t i v c  access 
L O  t h e  p r o j a c c ?  Y o o (  ) N o  ( :< I  

I f  yea p l a a a e  d o s c r i h o t  

- 
w i l l  pro2ec: h a v o  .nvironmontal i n p a c t ?  Y e s (  ) t.!o( a 

! f  y e s  d e s c r i b e :  T 5 e  z r o i e c t  ic- b e i n c  z.'r?c=?? i n  ? ~ : . ~ T . , P ~ P - . ~ . ~ ~ -  

cf X e q i z n a l  I n p z c t  s t u d v  

P e r s o n  r e r ? o n s i S l e  f o r  d a n i g n r  Hama t i z r 5 o r  Z ; I C ~ C P ~ : ~ ~  r r - - ~ ~ < .  - - 
A l J r a a n  1615 H u f f i n c h a m  Ro?d .  

Z a c k s o n v i l l e ,  F l o r i d a  3 2 2 1 6  
p a r s o n  :e3?onnibla f o r  c o n s t r u c c l s a :  N d a e P r e n m a r .  I n c .  

A d C r e s s  P o s t  O f f i c e  Eo:< 1 6 2 :  
F e l - n a n c i n a  Seach, 7: 

; : . ~g':  TX:24S?CWY?ICN PROJECT COHSTXUCTION COST ESTIf'ATE 31JG!; 

~ x r i = a t c  t o t a l  c o n t  o f  p r o j a c r r  S 1.151!.225 

r s r l n r c c  c o s t  o f  c o n 0  t r u c ~ i o n  I S 1,2J8,?25 

E a r i m a t o  c o s t  o f  r i g h t - o f - W a y ;  5 -9- 

zn:i=ato c o n t  o f  d o o i g n  a n d  o n g i n a a r i n g x  5 1 4 5 . 0 0 0 . 0 0  

; n r a  d a r i s n  a n d  o n q i n o e r i n g  b o o n  c o m p l o t e d ?  Y o n (  ) Clo( j0  

Y L ~  c o s t  o v e r r u n  c o n a i d a r a d  i n  t c t a l  c o s t 7  Y e a (  ) ~o(Y.1 

1 1  d o n i g n  i n  accordance w i t h  DOT ~ p a c i f i c a t i o n s 7  ~ d n (  1 N O (  

E a r l i o r t  d a t a  projoc', c o u l d  h e g i n i  N o v e n b e r  1 .  1 9 8 8  . 

How n a n y  d a y s  o a t i n n t o e  f o r  c o n p l m t i o n ~  1 2 0  

DO: c o n n a n  ts r 





ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT TRANPORTATION FUND 

A p p l i c a n t  Nassau County 
G r a n t  Amount : $ 1 , 5 8 0 , 0 2 5  
Company Moto America  

REQUEST FOR MODIFICATION 

The Coun ty /C i ty  of  Nassau County is r e q u e s t i n g  a m o d i f i c a t i o n  
t o  e x t e n d  t h e  commencement d a t e  f rom November 30 ,  1990 
t o  M u  30: 1991 b e c a u s e :  

Additional time i s  needed to  complete the  revision of the county 's  
overall  Economic Development vroeram which i s  i n  tu rn  delaying f i na l -  
processine of the appl icat ion for fundin? ass is tance.  through the Federal 
Economic D e a o p m e n t  Administration, for infras t ructure  ins ta l la t ion.  

Jimmy L. Higginbotham Chai m a n  

( T i t l e )  

September 1 7 ,  1990 

( D a t e )  


